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Subsection 3.—Estimates of Employment* 

Estimates of total employment in establishments in the commercial sector of industry 
were published for the first time in 1965. Results of a monthly survey of employment in a 
sample of small firms initiated in 1961 were added to data from the long-standing employ­
ment and earnings survey to produce estimates of total employment by industrial division. 

The estimates of employees are published for those eight major industrial divisions for 
which monthly and annual data are released in the publication Employment and Average 
Weekly Wages and Salaries. They are considered, for most purposes, to be more reliable 
indicators of changes of employment than the larger establishment employment indexes. 
However, the nature of the sample survey does not permit the publication of industry 
detail below industrial division level nor of geographic detail below the provincial level at 
this time. It is planned at a later date to extend the estimates to cover all non-agricultural 
industries. 

19.—Estiniates of Numbers of Employees, by Industrial Division, 1963-66, and by Month 1966 

Year 
and 

Month 

A n n u a l 
Average— 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 

I M S -
January . . . 
Feb rua ry . 

June 
July 
August 
September 
Oc tober . . . 
November 
D e c e m b e r 

For­
estry 

'000 

69.9 
67.9 
70.7 
71.8 
72.3 

64.1 
60.5 
61.6 
47.6 
66.1 
83.2 
89.6 
87.1 
84.4 
82.4 
80.4 
70.8 

Mining 
(incl. 
mill­
ing) 

'000 

107.9 
106.1 
107.4 
114.2 
116.7 

114.9 
116.0 
115.4 
113.7 
118.2 
123.2 
113.7 
122.3 
117.4 
116.6 
116.1 
113.7 

Manufacturing 

Dur­
able 

'000 

614.2 
647.9 
689.6 
741.6 
793.7 

763.6 
770.8 
775.3 
780.6 
799.0 
815.3 
788.3 
806.4 
809.8 
811.4 
811.0 
792.8 

Non­
dur­
able 

'000 

732.5 
747.3 
774.3 
793.6 
824.9 

788.9 
794.8 
800.2 
802.0 
821.9 
845.0 
842.6 
864.0 
856.5 
845.8 
834.4 
803.6 

T o t a l 

'000 

1,346.7 
1,395.2 
1,464.0 
1,535.2 
1,618.5 

1,552.3 
1,565.6 
1,575.5 
1,582.6 
1,620.8 
1,660.3 
1,630.9 
1,870.4 
1,665.2 
1,657.2 
1,646.4 
1,696.4 

Con­
struc­
tion 

'000 

291.3 
297.5 
315.6 
349.6 
373.1 

309.8 
311.3 
318.4 
345.0 
387.3 
415.8 
429.0 
423.5 
414.8 
412.7 
385.9 
324.2 

Trans­
porta­
tion, 
Com­

munica­
tion 
and 

Othe r 
Util i t ies 

'000 

581.2 
586.4 
602.8 
619.6 
637.8 

599.4 
697.7 
699.2 
616.8 
635.9 
669.7 
668.7 
669.6 
664.8 
655.6 
648.4 
638.4 

T r a d e 

'000 

761.2 
790.2 
821.7 
864.3 
910.9 

874.8 
871.3 
879.8 
891.4 
904.8 
920.6 
917.0 
912.8 
919.9 
932.9 
950.3 
955.1 

Finance, 
Insurance 

and 
Rea l 

E s t a t e 

'000 

204.9 
215.8 
227.0 
235.3 
244.3 

239.1 
239.1 
239.9 
241.3 
243.1 
246.1 
248.4 
247.9 
246.4 
247.0 
247.8 
246.6 

Service 
(com­
mer­
cial 

sector)! 

'000 

393.3 
415.6 
449.1 
493.0 
540.6 

496.4 
501.9 
510.2 
519.6 
639.6 
567.2 
680.2 
580.3 
558.5 
653.9 
543.8 
536.1 

To ta l 

'000 

3,768.4 
3,875.4 
4,058.5 
4,283.2 
4,514.3 

4,250.6 
4,262.5 
4,290.0 
4,357.8 
4,515.6 
4,675.1 
4,677.4 
4,713.8 
4,671.4 
4,658.1 
4,617.7 
4,481.4 

1 Includes health services (except hospitals); motion picture and recreational services; services to business man­
agement; personal services (except domestic service); and miscellaneous services. 

Subsection 4.—Estimates of Labour Incomef 

Wages and salaries, as shown in Table 20, include living allowances, bonuses, commis­
sions and "tips" and are measured prior to deductions of all kinds (income tax, employees' 
contributions to the imemployment insurance fund and to welfare and pension funds, etc.). 
Both money payments and payments in kind (i.e., free board and lodging) made to, or on 
behalf of, residents of Canada, excluding military pay and allowances, are included in the 

•More detailed information is given in DBS monthly publication Estimates ofEmvlogees hv Province and Industry 
(Catalogue No. 72-008). 

tMore detailed information is given in DBS monthly publication Estimates of Labour Income (Catalogue No. 
72-006). 


