Subsection 3.-Estimates of Employment*

Estimates of total employment in establishments in the commercial sector of industry were published for the first time in 1965. Results of a monthly survey of employment in a sample of small firms initiated in 1961 were added to data from the long-standing employment and earnings survey to produce estimates of total employment by industrial division.

The estimates of employees are published for those eight major industrial divisions for which monthly and annual data are released in the publication *Employment and Average Weekly Wages and Salaries*. They are considered, for most purposes, to be more reliable indicators of changes of employment than the larger establishment employment indexes. However, the nature of the sample survey does not permit the publication of industry detail below industrial division level nor of geographic detail below the provincial level at this time. It is planned at a later date to extend the estimates to cover all non-agricultural industries.

19.—Estimates of Numbers of Employees, by Industrial Division, 1962-66, and by Month 1966

Year and Month	For- estry	Mining (incl. mill- ing)	Manufacturing				Trans- porta- tion,		Finance,	G	
			Dur- able	Non- dur- able	Total	Con- struc- tion	Com- munica- tion and Other Utilities	Trade	Insurance and Real Estate	Service (com- mer- cial sector) ¹	Total
	'000	'000	'000	,000	'000	'000	'000	'000	'000	'000	'000
Annual Average—											
1962 1963 1964 1965 1966	69.9 67.9 70.7 71.6 72.3	107.9 106.1 107.4 114.2 116.7	614.2 647.9 689.6 741.6 793.7	732.5 747.3 774.3 793.6 824.9	1,346.7 1,395.2 1,464.0 1,535.2 1,618.5	291.3 297.5 315.6 349.5 373.1	581.2 586.4 602.8 619.6 637.8	761.2 790.2 821.7 864.3 910.9	204.9 215.8 227.0 235.3 244.3	393.3 415.6 449.1 493.0 540.6	3,756. 3,875. 4,058. 4,283. 4,514.
1966—							1 8				
January February March April May June July August September October November December	64.1 60.5 51.6 47.6 66.1 83.2 89.6 87.1 84.4 82.4 80.4 70.8	114.9 115.0 115.4 113.7 118.2 123.2 113.7 122.3 117.4 116.6 116.1 113.7	763.5 770.8 775.3 780.6 799.0 815.3 788.3 806.4 809.8 811.4 811.0 792.8	788.9 794.8 800.2 802.0 821.9 845.0 842.6 864.0 855.5 845.8 834.4 803.6	1,552.3 1,565.6 1,575.5 1,582.6 1,620.8 1,660.3 1,670.4 1,665.2 1,657.2 1,657.2 1,645.4 1,596.4	309.8 311.3 318.4 345.0 387.3 415.8 429.0 423.5 414.8 412.7 385.9 324.2	599.4 597.7 599.2 616.6 635.9 659.7 669.6 664.8 655.5 648.4	874.8 871.3 879.8 891.4 904.8 920.6 917.0 912.8 919.9 932.9 950.3 955.1	239.1 239.9 241.3 243.1 245.1 245.1 246.4 247.9 246.4 247.6 247.6	496.4 501.9 510.2 519.6 539.5 567.2 580.2 580.3 558.5 553.9 543.8 536.1	4,250. 4,262. 4,290. 4,357. 4,515. 4,675. 4,677. 4,713. 4,671. 4,658. 4,617. 4,481.

¹ Includes health services (except hospitals); motion picture and recreational services; services to business management; personal services (except domestic service); and miscellaneous services.

Subsection 4.—Estimates of Labour Incomet

Wages and salaries, as shown in Table 20, include living allowances, bonuses, commissions and "tips" and are measured prior to deductions of all kinds (income tax, employees' contributions to the unemployment insurance fund and to welfare and pension funds, etc.). Both money payments and payments in kind (i.e., free board and lodging) made to, or on behalf of, residents of Canada, excluding military pay and allowances, are included in the

^{*}More detailed information is given in DBS monthly publication Estimates of Employees by Province and Industry (Catalogue No. 72-008).

⁺More detailed information is given in DBS monthly publication Estimates of Labour Income (Catalogue No. 72-005).